MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

CHAP. 248

Chapter 246

AN ACT Relating to Eligibility of Certain Clubs for Liquor Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 57, § 1, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 1 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'; except that any veterans' organization in the state having a charter from a national veterans' organization shall be exempt from the 2-year requirement providing it has been established for not less than 3 months.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 247

AN ACT Relating to Refunds of Gasoline Tax.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 14, § 160, amended. Section 160 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'; and provided further, that 8 mills of the tax so paid on fuel used in motor boats, which is not refunded under the provisions of section 166, shall be paid to the treasurer of state, to be made available to the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries for the purpose of conducting research, development and propagation activities by that department. It is the responsibility of said commissioner to select activities and projects that will be most beneficial to the commercial fisheries of the state.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 248

AN ACT Relating to the Definition of the Term "Sardine".

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 27, § 200, amended. Section 200 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 200. Definition. For the purposes of sections 198 to 205, inclusive, the term "sardine" shall be held to include any small, canned,